may be mutually agreed upon by the commissioner of highways and the village of Roseville.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 658-H. F. No. 1850

An act relating to claims due the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 6.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 6.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

6.19 Counties; payments to University hospitals; unpaid drafts. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in subdivision 2, drafts issued by the state auditor for claims due the state and delivered to the state treasurer for collection shall be paid within 30 days thereafter unless the claim be for services rendered by the public examiner in which case the draft may be paid within 90 days or unless the claim is to be paid by a county and is for services rendered by the university of Minnesota hospitals in which case the claim shall be paid within 60 days of the date the bill is presented to the county board. If not paid within that period interest shall accrue and be collected upon the principal of the claims at the rate of eight percent per annum from the due date of the draft.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 659-H. F. No. 1855

[Not Coded]

An act relating to severance pay in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 549, Section 1, and Laws 1963, Chapter 729, Section 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

657]

[Chap.

Sec. 3. St. Paul, city of; employees' severance pay. Sub-The said City, for the purpose of providing moneys division 1. for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its Council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said City and in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 35/100 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, upon all taxable property in said City; exclusive of moneys and eredits; which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city; therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such city severance pay obligations and for no other purposes. The said disbursements and expenditures by said city for payment of such city severance pay obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute any part of the cost of said eity's government within the meaning of any Statutory or Charter limitation on said eity's expenditures.

This subdivision shall be in effect on July 1, 1965 and shall be of no force and effect prior to that date.

The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys Subd: 2: for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and inaddition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 25/100 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, for city services other than public schools, upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such city services other than public schools severance pay obligations and for no other purpose.

The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 40/100 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof for public schools,

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such public school severance pay obligations and for no other purpose.

The disbursements and expenditures hereinbefore authorized in behalf of said city and the board of education of the city of Saint Paul for payment of such city and board of education severance pay obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute any part of the cost of said city's or board's government within the meaning of any statutory or charter limitation on said city's expenditures.

This subdivision section shall be in effect on July 1, 1963 1965 and shall be of no force and effect prior to that date and shall expire on July 1, 1965.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 660-H. F. No. 2079

An act relating to civil defense; requiring the establishment of local civil defense agencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 12.02, Subdivision 1; 12.25, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 12.02, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

12.02 Civil defense; local agencies; policy declaration. Subdivision 1. Because of the existing and increasing possibility of the occurrence of disasters of unprecedented size and destructiveness resulting from enemy attack, sabotage, or other hostile action, or from fire, flood, earthquake or other natural causes, and in order to insure that preparations of this state will be adequate to deal with such disasters, and generally to provide for the common defense and to protect the public peace, health, and safety, and to preserve the lives and property of the people of the state, it is hereby found and declared to be necessary:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.